## RESOLUTION NO. 30640

A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING AND APPROVING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF VICKY GREGG AS A MEMBER OF THE ELECTRIC POWER BOARD OF CHATTANOOGA TO BECOME EFFECTIVE UPON HER PRESENT TERM EXPIRING APRIL 15, 2021, AND CONTINUING THEREAFTER UNTIL APRIL 15, 2026, AND UNTIL HER SUCCESSOR IS APPOINTED AND QUALIFIED

WHEREAS, under the provisions of Chapter 455, Private Acts of the General Assembly of the State of Tennessee, 1935, as amended and now a part of the Charter of the City of Chattanooga, when a term of office ("Term of Office") of a member of the Electric Power Board of Chattanooga (sometimes herein "Electric Power Board") shall have expired or otherwise becomes vacant, the vacancy shall be filled by appointment made by the Mayor, subject to the confirmation and election by the City Council of the City of Chattanooga, Tennessee; and

WHEREAS, the Term of Office of Vicky Gregg, as a member of the Electric Power Board will soon become vacant upon expiration of her present term on April 15, 2021, unless she is reappointed, or a successor is appointed; and

WHEREAS, the mayor has determined that it is in the best interest of the City and the management and operation of the Electric Power Board that Vicky Gregg continue in the office and be reappointed as a member of the Electric Power Board for a new Term of Office to begin April 15, 2021 and continue until April 15, 2026 and until her successor is appointed, confirmed, elected and qualified..

## NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CHATTANOOGA, TENNESSEE, that the Mayor's reappointment of Vicky Gregg to the office of Member of said Electric Power Board of Chattanooga for an additional five (5) year term, be, and hereby is, confirmed with her service in the office to commence immediately upon expiration of her present Term of Office on April 15, 2021, and then to continue thereafter upon her taking the oath of

19634636v1 1 30640

office for her newly appointed Term of Office to expire April 15, 2026 and but continuing thereafter until her successor is appointed, confirmed, elected and qualified.

ADOPTED: February 9, 2021, to be effective upon expiration of her present term of office on April 15, 2021.